AGENDA

A&&
e

COUNCIL MEETING
TUESDAY 26 MAY 2020

6.30pm

In the spirit of open, accessible and transparent government, this meeting of the Inner
West Counci l is being streamed |ive on Council 6
is held in closed session will not be recorded.

Location: Remote meeting



IEBER WEST “756 May 2026

PRECIS

Acknowledgement of Country
Apologies

Notice of Webcasting

A W N P

Disclosures of Interest ( Section 451 of the Local Government Act
and Council & Code of Conduct )

ol

Moment of Quiet Contemplation
6 Confirmation of Minutes Page

Minutes of 12 May 2020 Council Meeting 4
7 Condolence Motions
Nil at the time of printing.
8 Mayoral Minutes
Nil at the time of printing.
9 Reports with Strategic Implications

Nil at the time of printing.

10 Reports for Council Decision

ITEM Page
C0520(2) Item 1 2019/20 Third Quarter Budget Review. 14
C0520(2) Item 2 Planning Proposal - 1-5 Chester Street, Annandale 29
C0520(2) Item 3 Local Traffic Committee Meeting - May 2020 50

13 Reports for Noting

ITEM Page
C0520(2) Item 4  State Government Response to Covid-19: Changes to Planning

Systems and Policies 61
C0520(2) Item 5  Staff Redeployment during COVID-19 63
C0520(2) Item 6  Audit Office of NSW - Report on Financial Statements 64
C0520(2) Item 7 Investment Report as at 30 April 2020 65

C0520(2) Item 8  Streets and Shared Spaces Program 88



IWER WEST “56 May 2020

14 Notices of Motion

ITEM Page
C0520(2) Item 9 Notice of Motion: Finance Directorate 89
C0520(2) Item 10  Notice of Motion: Council notification 90
C0520(2) Item 11  Notice of Motion: Process for Development and Public Exhibition

of Draft Council Policies and Plans of Management 93
C0520(2) Item 12  Notice of Motion: Letter sign-off accountability 95

C0520(2) Item 13  Notice of Motion: Open Letter to Councillors regarding TINSW
proposed changes to road network in Leichhardt, Haberfield and
Ashfield 97

15 Questions From Councillors

ITEM Page
C0520(2) Item 14 Question on Notice: The use of Glyphosate by Inner West

Council 104
16 Reports with Confidential Information

Reports appearing in this section of the Business Paper are confidential in their entirety or
contain confidential information in attachments.

The confidential information has been circulated separately.
ITEM Page

C0520(2) Item 15 1-5 Chester Street, Annandale i Voluntary Planning Agreement 108
C0520(2) Item 16  Verbal report on Chief Executive Officer (CEO) Performance



WNER WEST o iy 2050

Mi nutes of Ordinary Counci l Meeting hel d
website on 12 May 2020.

Meeting commenced at 6.32pm

Present:

Vittoria Raciti Deputy Mayor

Victor Macri Councillor (Acting Chairperson)
Marghanita Da Cruz Councillor

Mark Drury Councillor

Lucille McKenna OAM  Councillor

Colin Hesse Councillor

Sam Iskandar Councillor

Tom Kiat Councillor

Pauline Lockie Councillor

Julie Passas Councillor

Rochelle Porteous Councillor (6.39pm)
John Stamolis Councillor

Louise Steer Councillor

Anna York Councillor

Michael Deegan Chief Executive Officer
Cathy Edwards-Davis Director Infrastructure
lan Naylor Manager Governance
Katherine Paixao Governance Coordinator
APOLOGIES:

Motion: (Hesse/Macri)
THAT apologies from Councillor Byrne be accepted.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York

Against Motion: Nil

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS: Nil

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

Motion: (Kiat/Steer)

THAT the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on Tuesday, 28 April 2020 be confirmed
as a correct record, subject to the following amendment:

a) Item 1 Delegation of Operational Traffic Matters i Councillor Passas voted
against the motion.

remot e



WNER WEST o iy 2050

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York
Against Motion: Nil

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Raciti requested that Councillor Macri chair the remainder of
the meeting.

Motion: (Raciti/Passas)
THAT Councillor Macri take over as chairperson of the meeting.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Raciti, Stamolis and York
Against Motion: Cr Steer

Councillor Porteous entered the Meeting at 6:39 pm.
C0520(1) Item 8 Mayoral Minute: Establishing the Inner West Recovery Taskforce

Motion: (Drury/McKenna OAM)

THAT Council establishes an Inner West Recovery Taskforce (IWRT), to be chaired by
the Mayor, to plan and coordinate the economic recovery of the Inner West as well as
maximise the local effect and delivery of State and Federal relief and stimulus
measures, within the next 10 business days.

a) An Expression of Interest for people who are interested in participating as
members on the | WRT be opened and pro
communication channels;

b) That Taskforce contains a maximum of seven members and includes a
representative of the Inner West Business Chamber, local business leaders
from a variety of sectors;

¢) The membership of the IWRT should include a mix of economic sectors,
gender balance as well as diversity in geographical locations in the LGA,;

d) The membership of the IWRT should have experiences and skill sets that
extend beyond their own business interests, industries and suburbs, so that
a whole of LGA approach can be taken to the economic recovery of the Inner
West;

e) The results of the EOI be reported to the June 9 Ordinary Council;

f) The draft IWRT terms of reference (prepared by the CEO) in Attachment 1 be
noted and considered for adoption at the June 9 Ordinary Council meeting;

g) Councillors are invited to attend and participate in the Taskforce;

h) There can be a larger number than 7 members if the council so determines;
and

i) Recommendations of the taskforce must come to the council for
consideration and adoption.



WNER WEST o iy 2050

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York

Against Motion: Nil

Amendment (Porteous/Da Cruz)

THAT the following points be added in the primary motion as additional points:

a) At least 5 of the 7 members need to be acknowledged representatives of each
of the 5 ward areas;

Motion Tied
For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Hesse, Kiat, Passas, Porteous, Stamolis and Steer
Against Motion: Crs Drury, Iskandar, Lockie, Macri, McKenna OAM, Raciti and York

The Chairperson used his Casting Vote against the MOTION and the MOTION was lost.
b) Councillors are invited to attend and participate in the Taskforce;

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Hesse, Kiat, Lockie, Passas, Porteous, Stamolis and
Steer
Against Motion: Crs Drury, Iskandar, Macri, McKenna OAM, Raciti and York

As the amendment was carried, it was incorporated into the Primary motion.
c) There can be alarger number than 7 members if the council so determines; and

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Hesse, Kiat, Lockie, Passas, Porteous, Stamolis and
Steer
Against Motion: Crs Drury, Iskandar, Macri, McKenna OAM, Raciti and York

As the amendment was carried, it was incorporated into the Primary motion.

d) Recommendations of the taskforce must come to the Council for consideration
and adoption.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York

Against Motion: Nil

As the amendment was carried, it was incorporated into the Primary motion.



WNER WEST o iy 2050

Urgency Motion: Condolence Motion i Jack Mundey

Councillor Hesse requested that an Urgency Motion be considered regarding a condolence
motion for Jack Mundey.

Motion: (Hesse/Raciti)

THAT the matter be considered urgently.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York

Against Motion: Nil

The Chair, Councillor Macri ruled this matter urgent.

Urgency Motion (Hesse/Lockie)

THAT Council recognises the passing of Croydon Park resident Jack Mundey and the

contribution Jack Mundey made to the natural and built environment of Sydney, to

democracy, unions and to local government and express our condolences.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York

Against Motion: Nil

C0520(1) Item 1 Ashfield Aquatic Centre - Progress Update

Motion: (Drury/Macri)

THAT:

1. Council receive and note the report; and
2. Councillors receive a briefing on the Ashfield pool.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York

Against Motion: Nil

Amendment (Passas/Macri)

THAT Councillors receive a briefing on the Ashfield pool.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Hesse, Macri, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis and
Steer
Against Motion: Crs Drury, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, McKenna OAM and York

As the amendment was carried, it was incorporated into the Primary motion.



WNER WEST o iy 2050

C0520(1) Item 2 Notice of Motion: Safer Walking and Cycling in the Inner West
Motion: (Da Cruz/Steer)
THAT Council:

1. Bring back areport on the active transport plan incorporating a review of all
outstanding items in the Pedestrian Access and Mobility Plans (PAMP) of the
former councils (including along Holden and Queen Streets Ashfield and
upgrading existing raised pedestrian crossings on Styles and Catherine Streets
Leichhardt and elsewhere to incorporate gutter guards) with a view to including in
future budgets and writing to Transport for NSW seeking funding for any shortfall;
and

2. Write to Transport NSW requesting:

a) They run a safety campaign including temporary COVID-19 exercise safety
measures, signage at entry points to the LGA and an educational campaign
aimed at drivers, cyclists and pedestrians including children on footpaths,
shared paths, and the increasing number of 10kmph shared zones on roads. an
active transport (pedestrian/cycling) safety infrastructure and campaign;

b) The upgrade of the pedestrian refuge on Darley Road at Allen Street
Leichhardt;

c) The provision of a pedestrian/cyclist refuge safe crossing point on Johnston
Street at Albion St Annandale (designated cycle route);

d) Signage and Traffic Calming on Darley Road at the Charles Street Roundabout
which is the intersection of two on road cycle routes; and

e) Safe Crossing point on Old Canterbury Road at Henry Street, Lewisham

3. Staff to report back to the next Council meeting on any opportunities for grant
funding to be sought under the new $15 million Streets and Shared Spaces
program announced by the Minister for Planning and Public Spaces last week.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York
Against Motion: Nil

C0520(1) Item 3 Notice of Motion: Improve Pedestrian Safety on Stanmore Road
Motion: (Steer/Lockie)
THAT Council write to RMS and/or Transport for NSW:

1. Noting the importance of the current pedestrian refuge on Stanmore Road at
Maundrell Park to ensure the safety of local pedestrians and cyclists;

2. Requesting an upgrade of the pedestrian refuge on Stanmore Road at Maundrell
Park, Stanmore; and

3. Requesting provision of an additional pedestrian/cycle refuge on Stanmore Road
in a location between Holt Street and Marshall Street to allow access to the

8



WNER WEST o iy 2050

shopping strip between Middleton Street and Marshall Street and facilitate easier
access to the shopping strip between Marshall Street and John Street.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York
Against Motion: Nil

C0520(1) Item 4 Notice of Motion: Delegated Authority
Motion: (Passas/Macri)

THAT areport be brought back in June 2020 regarding funds available to the Mayor for
donation without Councils endorsement.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Hesse, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, Passas, Porteous, Raciti,
Stamolis, Steer and York
Against Motion: Crs Drury, Iskandar and McKenna OAM

C0520(1) Item 5 Notice of Motion: Questions on Notice
Motion: (Passas/Stamolis)
THAT:
1. The minutes of Ordinary Council meetings should show questions which are
taken on notice, and that these questions are answered and places on record in

the Council minutes for the forthcoming agenda; and

2. Council to review the level of senior management attendance at Council
Meetings to enhance the effectiveness of Council meetings.

Motion Lost
For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Macri, Passas, Raciti and Stamolis
Against Motion: Crs Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, McKenna OAM, Porteous,

Steer and York
Foreshadowed Motion (Porteous/Steer)
THAT:
1. Council notes the Inner West Council Code of Meeting Practice which states that:

a) 9.17 A councillor or Council employee to whom a question is put is entitled to be
given reasonable notice of the question and, in particular, sufficient notice to enable
reference to be made to other persons or to documents. Where a councillor or
Council employee to whom a question is put is unable to respond to the question at
the meeting at which it is put, they may take it on notice and report the response to
the next meeting of the Council.

2. Council further notes with concern that Questions from Councillors which have been
submitted as Questions on Notice are not being answered at the next meeting of
council nor within any reasonable timeframe. Council therefore directs the General

9



WNER WEST o iy 2050

Manager of IWC to respond to Questions on Notice submitted by Councillors by the
next council meeting; and

3. In regard to questions staff are unable to answer during a Council meeting and
therefore ask to take the question on notice. A record of these questions should be kept
by the General Manager and the responses reported in a briefing paper before the next
council meeting, with the briefing paper to be published on the council website
alongside all other Councillor briefing papers.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Hesse, Kiat, Lockie, Passas, Porteous, Stamolis and
Steer
Against Motion: Crs Drury, Iskandar, Macri, McKenna OAM, Raciti and York

Suspension of Standing Orders
Motion: (Drury/Macri)

THAT Council Suspend Standing Orders to deal with the three urgency motions at this
time.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York

Against Motion: Nil

Urgency Motion: Sydney Airport Broken Curfew

Councillor Hesse requested that an Urgency Motion be considered regarding Sydney Airport
Broken Curfew.

Motion: (Hesse/Macri)

THAT the matter be considered urgently.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York

Against Motion: Nil

The Chair, Councillor Macri ruled this matter urgent.

Urgency Motion: (Hesse/Macri)

THAT Council writes to the Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional
Development, The Hon. Michael McCormack, informing him that:

1. Residents of the Inner West Council area suffer significant adverse impact from
aircraft noise;

2. The curfew in place from 11.00pm to 6.00am is vital to the peaceful enjoyment
of home and family to residents;

3. Council registers its unequivocal opposition to the change in the type of
aircraft that have been allowed by The Australian Government to operate at

10



WNER WEST o iy 2050

Sydney airport during curfew hours;

4. Demands an immediate and long term phase out of anything other than
emergency flights during curfew hours;

5. Notes that freight is not an emergency service, and that during Covid-19
restrictions freight services must be required to fly during the current non-
curfew hours.

6. The government review the insulation program and see if it is still operational.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York
Against Motion: Cr Passas

Urgency Motion i Graham Green i Dulwich Hill

Councillors Drury and Iskandar requested that an Urgency Motion be considered regarding
Graham Green, Dulwich Hill.

Motion: (Drury/lskandar)
THAT the matter be considered urgently.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York

Against Motion: Nil

The Chair, Councillor Macri ruled this matter urgent.
Urgency Motion: (Drury/lskandar)
THAT:

1. Writes to the NSW Minister for Education seeking assurance that there will be
no change to the existing community access to Graham Green Park in Dulwich
Hill;

2. Further, if Dulwich High School of Visual Arts and Design is to place a new
demountable classroom on Graham Green Park, then we ask that any security
arrangements around a new demountable not impede access to the Park or the
ability of residents to walk through it to access the Dulwich Hill shopping
precinct;

3. Council engage immediately with the school to re-establish the license.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York

Against Motion: Nil

11



WNER WEST o iy 2050

Foreshadowed Motion (Stamolis)
1. Writes to the NSW Minister for Education seeking assurance that there will be
no change to the existing community access to Graham Green Park in Dulwich
Hill; and
2. All other options are considered before this location is chosen.

1.
This Foreshadowed Motion lapsed.

Urgent Motion Refugees

Councillor Da Cruz requested that an Urgency Motion be considered regarding Refugees.

Motion: (Da Cruz/Macri)

THAT the matter be considered urgently.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York

Against Motion: Nil

The Chair, Councillor Macri ruled this matter urgent.

Urgency Motion: (Da Cruz/Steer)

THAT Council:

1. Co-sign:

a) The Ref ugee Ofkn lethec tio IPrdnse Minister Scott Morrison T Nobody
Left Behind; and

b) The letter of support being co-ordinated by the Local Government Mayoral
Taskforce Supporting People Seeking Asylum.

2. Add a link to Counci Iléusm wseebeskietred sf oOe ntthree
support for the open letter and Plea for the Government to provide a safety net for
everyone i including people seeking asylum.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York

Against Motion: Nil

12



WNER WEST o iy 2050

REPORTS WITH CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

C0520(12) Item 7 Tender for Haberfield Centre and Library Upgrade

Motion: (Drury/Macri)

THAT a contract be awarded to Patterson Building Group Pty Ltd for the lump sum
price of $3,252,348 plus GST for the upgrade of the Haberfield Centre and Library
including a contingency allowance of $340,000 plus GST.

Motion Carried

For Motion: Crs Da Cruz, Drury, Hesse, Iskandar, Kiat, Lockie, Macri, McKenna
OAM, Passas, Porteous, Raciti, Stamolis, Steer and York
Against Motion: Nil

Meeting closed at 9.32 pm.

13



IEBER WEST “756 May 2026

Item No: C0520(2) Item 1

Subject: 2019/20 THIRD QUARTER BUDGET REVIEW.
Prepared By:  Daryl Jackson - Chief Financial Officer
Authorised By: Melodie Whiting - Director Corporate

RECOMMENDATION

THAT 3rd Quarter Budget Review for 2019/20 be adopted.

DISCUSSION

This report provides a comprehensive high-l e v e | overview of Council d&s

31 March 2020. Any forecast results are projections as at 30 June 2020. Council has updated
its projected budget result to $4.2 million, this is a reduction of $14.6 million from the 2019/20
2" Quarter Budget Review. Excluding capital revenue, a deficit of $9.0 million has been
projected against the 2019/20 Adopted Budget Deficit of $4.3 million. The change is
predominantly due to a thorough review of the operating model and budgeted revenue and
expenditure and includes lost income from Covid-19 with an estimated impact of $18.0 million.

The following are key movements witha br i ef expl anation and i

- Decreased Capital Expenditure of $25.1m due to deferral of projects to future years -

1 Ashfield Aquatic Centre works $9.2m - cashflow reforecast to align to the
updated handover date and delivery delays for items order from overseas
manufacturers refer to Iltem 1 in Attachment 1.

1 Synthetic Turf $1.9m - detalil site investigations and design were completed in
2019/20. This balance of the budget will be utilised by the construction in
2020/21. Project complexity requires two-year delivery process including
completion of Tempe Reserve Plan of Management refer to ltem 1 in
Attachment 1.

- Forecast decrease in revenue relating to Capital & Operational Grants & Contributions
1 Reduced S94 Contributions forecast by $4.5m due to COVID-19.
1 Capital Grants deferred to 2020/21 for the Greenway and the Mahoney
Reserve $0.4m

- Forecast decrease in revenue relating to Other Income i
1 Reduced parking fines, certificates and health program fees $4.8m (impact from
COVID-19).

- Forecast decrease in revenue relating to User Charges & Fees -
1 Children Family Services - $3.9m (due to the impact of COVID-19).
1 Sports & Recreation - $3.7m (closure of the aquatics centres in mid-March as a
result of COVID-19).

- Forecast decrease in Employee Costs i
1 Sports & Recreation - $1.2m (alignment of employee costs to the new council
structure and the closure of the aquatics centres due to COVID-19).

- Forecast decrease in Materials & Contracts i
1 The impact of COVID-19 on Capital Works and Environment and
Sustainabilityés activities.

14

mpact

ltem 1



IWER WEST “56 May 2020

The responsible accounting officer is of the opinion that the Quarterly Budget Review
Statement for the quarter ended 31 March 2020 i ndi cat es t hat d@mancialc i
position at 30 June 2020 continues to remain under pressure.

ATTACHMENTS
lg March 2020 QBRS Financial Statements & Movements

15



IWER W8T

Council Meeting

26 May 2020

March 2020 QBRS Financial Statements & Movements.

1) Primary Financial Statement

Description

[srenme

|Rates & General Revenue

|

|{User Charges & Fees
[Domestic Waste Charge
"‘l‘l’.\' ncome

|Other Income

|Operating Grants & Contnibutions
|

[Capital Grants & Contributions

oft or Low on Dispossl

.
| Total heome

118 805,177
6,0
23,802,135

5276638

287,923,496

732 1,702,518

735,956

-7,610,808

Current Propesed

Budget Adjustments

‘hpum

1lm;> e Lot

|Materiais & Contracts
|Sorrowing Costs
:Deun»aum & Amortisation

[Othar Expenses

perat -

|Capital Expenditure

apital

355,097,508

121,675,477, &,0%
64,173,067 2,927,320|
1,965, %6 0
33,079,932 0
34,200,066 3,489,699

354,202

Forecast

By dget

Actual YTO

83,638 3902

119,620,376
35112611 0,727 093
O 43,585,065 5624804
-136.958 5,159,650 47501
2 6.1'503!‘: 20,239,662 19542404
1,268,650 1233 9,450,151 0,058,817
8,622,925 5053318 1311950 10,968,092
593,754 62,5171 o
|
- — .
-2LATA09LL 246,349,535 1M, 247 807
-1,800, 1':.1: 118,177,042 oussl)
498837 56,740,680 32044878
1,968,900 9,903
5.079,4%3 13,000,439 20,952,418
-296,014 $7,295,192

242,182 31¥%

.9%857)

172,977.307

[Capital Works Program 111,048,733 7,382,263 14,986,836 25,128 496 78,815,664

{Lean Principat 5,065,790 0 o 5,065,790/ 2,806,298
| !
+ ? S—

Total Capital Expenditure 116,114,523 7,882,263 25,128,498 £1,53).454 &1,00.195
T

[Funding \

Net Werking Cogital Drawdown 47,008,602 16,047,553 4,538,104 50,213 500 -31958.147

Net Overheads Reatocation 0 0 0 '_; 0 °

{Dapreciation Contra 36,579,902 0 507949 2,000,000 19,500,439 12,009 843

[Total Fundi
Net Budget Postion

21 688 535

16,047,353

16

3 483,545

ltem 1

Attachment 1



AHIER &Ik

ST

Council Meeting
26 May 2020

2)

Item

SN & W

—
S

25

15

12

10

17

March 2020 QBRS Movements

Description

Income

User Charges & Faes

Decreased Revenue - Properties & Strategic Investments
Decreased Revenue - Children and Family Services
Decreased Revenue - Library and Historical Services
Decreased Revenue - Community Services and Culture
Decressed Revenue - Sports & Recreation

Decreased Revenue - Planning

Decreased Revenue - Events

Decreased Revenue - Resource Recovery Services
Decreased Revenue - Traffic & Transport Planning
Decreased Revenue - Regulatory Services

Other Income

Decreased Revenue - Properties & Strategic Investments
Decreased Revenue - Children and Family Services
Decreased Revenue - Library and Historical Services
Decreased Revenue - Sports & Recreation

Decreased Revenue - Planning

Docreased Revenue - Events

Decreased Revenue - Regulatory Services

Capital Grants & Contributions

Increased Revenue - Planning

Decressed Revenue - Infrastructure Management
Decreased Revenue - Capital Works

Operating Grants & Contributions
Decreosed Revenue - Children and Family Services

Interest income
Decreased Revenue - Corporate Support Services

Profit or Loss an Disposal

Decreased Revenue - Operations

Total Income

Operating Expenditure

Employee costs

Increased Expenditure - Infrastructure Management
Decreased Expenditure - Capital Works

Decreased Expenditure - Children and Family Services
Decreased Expenditure - Library and Historical Services
Increased Expenditure - Community Services and Culture
Decreased Expenditure - Sports & Recreation

Decreased Expenditure - Events

(64)
{3,903)
(12)
(64)
{3,662}
(510)
1)
(70)
(841)
(392)

(9,518)

(839)
(1)
7
(443)
(10}
(5)
{4,815)

(6,190}

556
(677}
{4,933)

(5,053)

(1)

(1)

(117)

(117)

(594)

(594)

(21,474)

565
(565)
(221)

(27

15
(1161)
27

17

ltem 1

Attachment 1



AR &Ik

O

Council Meeting
26 May 2020

Employee costs (Continued)
7 Decressed Expenditure - Resource Recovery Services (27)
16 |Decreased Expenditure - Human Resources {483)
19 |Increased Expenditure - Business Excellence, Customer Service, Risk, WHS 70
20 |Increased Expenditure - General Counsel 54
22 |Increased Expenditure - Fanance 18
23 |Increased Expenditure - Governance 77
18 |Decreased Expenditure - City Living Management 8)
9 |Decreased Expenditure - Communications and Engagement {2)
14 |[Decressed Expenditure - Environment and Sustainability (79)
(1,801)
Materials & Contracts
16 |Decressed Expenditure - Human Resources (140)
13 |Decreased Expenditure - Economic Development (13)
3 Decressed Expenditure - Chikdren and Family Services (101}
g |Increased Expenditure - Library and Historical Services 121
10 |Decreased Expenditure - Community Services and Culture {325)
2 Decreased Expenditure - Sports & Recreation (171)
9 |Decreased Expenditure - Communications and Engagement (13)
17 |Decreased Expenditure - Events (100)
1 |Decreased Expenditure - Capital Works {1,847)
15 |Decreased Expenditure - Operations {705)
7 |Decressed Expenditure - Resource Recovery Services (102)
14 |Decreased Expenditure - Environment and Sustainability (1,079)
24 |Decreased Expenditure - Corporate Management (205)
25 |Decreased Expenditure - Corporate Support Services {306)
(4,984)
Other Expenses
16 |Decreased Expenditure - Human Resources (12)
13 |Decreased Expenditure - Economic Development (48)
3 Increased Expenditure - Children and Family Services 27
8 Decreased Expenditure - Library and Mastorical Services (1)
10 |Increased Expenditure - Community Services and Culture 118
2 |Decreased Expenditure - Sports & Recreation (95)
# |Decreased Expenditure - Communications and Engagement (12)
17 |Increased Expenditure - Events 80
7 |Decressed Expenditure - Resource Recovery Services (47)
14 |Decreased Expenditure - Environment and Sustainability {101)
11 |Decreased Expenditure - Traffic & Transport Planning (19)
(99}
Totsl Operating Expenditure (6,884)

18

ltem 1

Attachment 1



INER W8T

Council Meeting

26 May 2020
Item Description $°000
Capital Expenditure
Materials & Contracts
21 |Decreased Expenditure - ICT {1422)
12 |Decreased Expenditure - Infrastructure Management (39)
1 Decreased Expenditure - Capital Works (21,364)
15 |Decreased Expenditure - Operations {2,303)
{25,128)
Total Capital Expenditure (25,128)
Net Working Capital Drawdawn
£ Docrease - Planning (37)
12 |Increase - Infrastructure Management 1,202
1 |Decrease - Capital Works 4 (18,844)
25 |Decresse - Corporate Support Services (189)
3 |Increase - Children and Family Services 3,610
S |Increase - Properties & Strategic Investments 953
B Increase - Library and Historical Services 13
10 |Decrease - Community Services and Culture (128)
2 |Increase - Sports & Recreation 2,678
17 |Decrease - Events r (30)
4 Increase - Regulatory Services 5,207
7 |Decrease - Resource Recovery Services (106)
11 |Increase - Traffic & Transport Planning 823
15 |Decrease - Operations r (2,413)
16 |Decrease - Human Resources (634)
19 |Increase - Business Excellence, Customer Service, Risk, WHS 70
20 |Incresse - General Counsel 54
22 |Increase - Finance 18
23 |Increase - Governance red
18 |Decrease - City Living Management (8)
9 |Decrease - Communications and Engagement (27)
14 |Decrease - Environment and Sustainability {1,259)
13 |Decresse - Economic Development (61)
24 |Decrease - Corporate Management {205)
21 |Decrease - ICT (1422)
Total Net Working Capital Drawdown (10,539)
ITEM 1 - Capital Works
Decrease Capital Grants & Contributions $4,933k
Decreased Employee costs $565k
Decreased Materials & Contracts $1,847
Decreased Capital Expenditure $21,364k
Decrease Transfer from Net Working Funds $18 844k

« Decrease Capital Grants & Contributions:

» $4.5m S94 Contributions reforecast due to COVID-19.

» $433k Capital Grants deferred to 2020/21 for the Greenway and the Mahoney Reserve.

* Decreased Employee costs:

» Efficiency targets transferred from Infrastructure Management for streetlighting pricing

decrease.
« Decreased Materials & Contracts:

» Streetlighting LED replacement program deferred to 2020/21 due to Ausgrid delays.

19

ltem 1

Attachment 1



IWER W8T

Council Meeting
26 May 2020

Decrease Capital Expenditure deferred to 2020/21 -

Property Capital Works deferred to 2020/21 ($11.2m):

$9,240k Ashfield Aquatic Centre Upgrade works - Cashflow reforecast to align to the
updated handover date and delivery delays for items order from overseas manufacturers.
$395k Leichhardt Town Hall renewal works - COVID-19 considerations and to allow for
lead times for external lighting. Procurement process well progressed for all works.

$390k Petersham Park Grandstand upgrade works - structural latent conditions have
required investigation and design revision and additional remedial works.

$275k Petersham Town Hall upgrade works - procurement near completion and contract
award pending COVID-19 considerations.

$250k Leichhardt Park Aquatic Centre redevelopment works - awaiting adoption of
masterplan and park plan of management.

$242k Pioneers Memorial Park renewal works - design completed for procurement in Q4
and construction in 2020/21.

$150k Long Term Accommodation Strategy - work in progress - rephased to 2020/21.
$131k Newtown Town Hall renewal works - due to relocation of Newtown Community
Centre a masterplan is to be completed prior to the detailed design works.

$112k HJ Mahoney amenities refurbishment - awaiting completion of public toilet strategy.
$79k Camperdown Memorial Rest new toilet - design review awaiting completion of public
toilet strategy.

$73k Cavendish Street ELC refurbishment - procurement competed. Works delayed due
to COVID-19 access restrictions.

$41k Deborah Little Early Learning Centre upgrade — 2019/20 scope complete. Additional
works planned for the 2020/21 shut down period.

Property projects added new or brought forward from future years

Y VY Y

$300k - Ashfield Aquatic Centre (ICT upgrade) - funds were moved into capital works
budget from operational to procure ICT items not provided within the main contract.
Phasing is due to supplies being delayed. Production closures in China as part of COVID-
19.

$66k AKAC upgrade works.

$59k Steel Park community room.

$50k St Peters Depot Building C Shed and Other Refurb.

$45k Birchgrove Park eastermn pavilion renewal works.

Parks projects deferred to 2020/21 ($5.9m):

r

$1,892k Synthetic Turf - detail site investigations and design were completed in 2019/20.
This balance of the budget will be utilised by the construction in 2020/21. Project complexity
requires two-year delivery process including completion of Tempe Reserve Plan of
Management,

$1,400k Mahoney Reserve - multi-year construction has commenced. Additional
stormwater investigation and design for wetland delayed completion of design phase.
$410k Dobroyd Parade/City West Link - rock armour seawall - tender submissions were
not considered to be of value to Council. Project will now be a multi-year project with design
in 2019/20 and construction in 2020/21.

$381k Bell Reserve delayed by additional engagement. Value add opportunity have been
identified through new Council Ecology storm water management program to integrate a
rain garden requiring additional design. Rephase for construction commencement in Q1.
$332k Playground equipment renewal multi-site project. Plan contract award for first
payments in 2020/21.

$332k Playground strategy works - Elizabeth St playground to begin construction in 2021.
Remaining budget deferred to 2020/21 Q4 pending the completion of the strategy.

$264k Birchgrove Park delayed to allow works to commence in October to coordinate with
sports.

$218k Park lighting upgrades delayed due to long lead times.

$186k Shade Sail procurement complete and contract award delayed due to COVID-19
considerations. Works to commence Q4. Budget phasing allows for lead times.

20

ltem 1

Attachment 1



INER W8T

Council Meeting
26 May 2020

r

$144k Simpson Park upgrade project integrated with Westconnex public art playground
project which is well progressed. Contract award for Council work component planned for
Q4 for works completion early Q1 2020/21.

$355k Various parks projects deferred. Skate Park has been deferred awaiting the Plans
of Management to be completed; Balmain Rowing Club Ramp is contingent on the Club's
completion of works; SCADA Technology upgrade delayed to contractor issues; Gladstone
Park delayed awaiting site confirmation.

Roads & Stormwater projects deferred to 2020/21($4.3m):

r
r
>

r

$759k Ashfield Town Centre delayed due to public art process.

$758k Alex Trevillian Plaza delays in procuring pavers due to supply issues from China.
$650k Bike Route LRO3 (Livingstone Rd to Frazer St) delayed due to RMS not approving
grant funding.

$580k Booth St Bridge delays due to latent conditions, service clashes and Sydney Water
approvals.

$513k New Plaza - Darling St And Montague St (Old Telstra Site) delays in site handover
by Telstra.

$455k Drynan St - road reconstruction (Henson St to Prospect St) - design delayed due to
service complexity with construction commencing in May. Single final payment expected
in early FY21 which is subject to the construction period.

$200k Dibble Ave waterhole remediation rephase balance for construction.

$140k Beattie St pipeline replacement delayed due to DA condition works to be completed
by others.

$210k Various road and footpath projects delayed due to Westconnex and various parking
studies delayed due to COVID-19.

* Decrease to working funds:

>

r
r

$14,038k reduction in general working funds due to capital works and LED Streetlighting
program being deferred.

$6,500k reduction in restricted working funds due to capital works being deferred.
$2,772k reduction in VPA reserves due to capital works being deferred.

ITEM 2 - Sports & Recreation

Decreased User Fees & Charges $3,662k
Decreased Other Income $443k
Decreased Employee costs $1,161k
Decreased Materials & Contracts $171k
Decreased Other Expenses $95k
Increase Transfer from Net Working Funds $2,678k

» Aguatics Centres closed mid-March due to COVID-19.
« Alignment of employee costs to the new council structure.

ITEM 3 — Children & Family Services

Decreased User Fees & Charges $3,903k
Decreased Other Income $1k
Decreased Operating Grants & Contributions $1k
Decreased Employee costs $221k
Decreased Materials & Contracts $101k
Increase Other Expenses $27k
Increase Transfer from Net Working Funds $3,610k

« Impact of COVID-19, the Federal Government funding 50% of base fee only. Increase in
Other Expenses for additional sanitary materials.
« Stanmore & Camdenville Outside of School care closing in April.

21

ltem 1

Attachment 1



WNER WEST 756 May 2020

ITEM 4 - Regulatory Services

Decrease User Fees & Charges $392k
Decrease Other Income $4,815k
Increase Transfer from Net Working Funds $5,207k

« Parking fine revenue impacted by COVID-19.
Certificates & Health Program fees reduced due to COVID-19.

ITEM 5 - Properties & Strategic Investments

Decrease User Charges & Fees $64k
Decrease Other Income $88%k
Increase Transfer from Net Working Funds $953k
* Reduced lease revenue - Tyne container contract terminated in March. The property has
been transferred to RMS.
* Reduced fees from Leichhardt Oval due to COVID-19. Season placed on hold until further
notice.

ITEM 6 - Planning

Decrease User Charges & Fees $510k
Decrease Other Income $10k
Increase Capital Grants & Contributions $556k
Decrease Transfer from Net Working Funds $37k

« Qualified for the next milestone of the LEP/DCP ($625k), which is offset with lower s94
contributions as a result of COVID-19.
 DAassessment & Planning approvals have been impacted by COVID-19.

ITEM 7 — Resource Recovery Services

Decrease User Charges & Fees $70k
Decrease Employee Costs $27k
Decrease Materials & Contracts $102k
Decrease Other Expenses $47k
Decrease Transfer from Net Working Funds $106k

* Closure of Community Recycling Centres due to COVID-19.
ITEM 8 — Library & History Services

Decrease Materials & Contracts $12k
Decrease Other Income $27k
Decrease Employee Costs $27k
Increase Materials & Contracts $121k
Decrease Other Expense $1k
Increase Transfer from Net Working Funds $131k

« Increase in Materials & Contracts due to Haberfield library upgrade. This is funded from
library grants.
» Libraries closed due to COVID-19. Reduction in Fine & Printing revenues.

ITEM 9 - Communications & Engagement

Decrease Employee Costs $2k
Decrease Materials & Contracts $13k
Decrease Other Expenses $12k

22

ltem 1

Attachment 1



INER W8T

Council Meeting
26 May 2020

23

ltem 1

Attachment 1



